TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: NC-22-0043

DATE: January 5, 2023

STATE: NORTH CAROLINA
EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2023

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Program Audio/Wired Music Withdrawal due to Sunset.
TARIFF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION

E7 Cont. (pg) 2 0019



BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIO
NORTH CAROLINA

ISSUED: December 2, 2022

OFFICIAL APPROVED VERSION, RELEASED BY BSTHQ

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF Nineteenth Revised Page 2
Cancels Eighteenth Revised Page 2

NS

BY: President - North Carolina

Raleigh, North Caroli

E7. SPECIAL ACCESS (A.K.A. BELLSOUTH SPA) SERVICE

CONTENTS

E7.5 Rates and Charges

E7.5.1
E7.5.2
E7.5.3
E7.5.4
E7.5.5
E7.5.6
E7.5.7
E7.5.8
E7.5.9
E7.5.10
E7.5.11
E7.5.12
E7.5.13
E7.5.14
E7.5.15
E7.5.16
E7.5.17
E7.5.18
E7.5.19
E7.5.20
E7.5.21
E7.5.22

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Voice Grade (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA DSO VG) Service

Reserved for Future Use

Digital Data Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA DSO0 Digital Data) Service
High Capacity (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA High Capacity) Service
Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

Special Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA) Surcharge

Transfer of Service

(DELETED)

Derived Data Channel (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Derived Data Channel) Service
FlexServ Service (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Customer Reconfiguration)
SMARTRing service (a.k.a. BellSouth Dedicated Ring)

Reserved for Future Use

Channels For Use With SMARTGate service (a.k.a BellSouth SPA Managed Shared Ring Network)
Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

BellSouth Metro Ethernet service

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

4.8
42.8
4.8
42.8
4.8
42.8
4.8
43
47
48
51
55
56
56
56
57
58
60
61.2
61.2
63
63
63

(T)



