TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: NC-22-0043

DATE: January 5, 2023

STATE: NORTH CAROLINA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2023

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Program Audio/Wired Music Withdrawal due to Sunset.

 $\begin{array}{ccc} \underline{\textbf{TARIFF SECTION}} & \underline{\textbf{PAGE NUMBER}} & \underline{\textbf{PAGE REVISION}} \\ E7 \ \text{Cont.} \ (pg) & 2 & 0019 \end{array}$

Nineteenth Revised Page 2 Cancels Eighteenth Revised Page 2

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
NORTH CAROLINA
ISSUED: December 2, 2022
BY: President - North Carolina
Raleigh, North Carolina

E7. SPECIAL ACCESS (A.K.A. BELLSOUTH SPA) SERVICE

CONTENTS

7.5 R	lates and Charges	42.8	
E7.5.1	Reserved for Future Use	42.8	
E7.5.2	Reserved for Future Use	42.8	
E7.5.3	Reserved for Future Use	42.8	
E7.5.4	Reserved for Future Use	42.8	
E7.5.5	Reserved for Future Use	42.8	
E7.5.6	Reserved for Future Use	42.8	
E7.5.7	Voice Grade (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA DS0 VG) Service	43	
E7.5.8	Reserved for Future Use	47	(T)
E7.5.9	Digital Data Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA DS0 Digital Data) Service	48	
E7.5.10	High Capacity (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA High Capacity) Service	51	
E7.5.11	Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge	55	
E7.5.12	Special Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA) Surcharge	56	
E7.5.13	Transfer of Service	56	
E7.5.14	(DELETED)	56	
E7.5.15	Derived Data Channel (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Derived Data Channel) Service	57	
E7.5.16	FlexServ Service (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Customer Reconfiguration)	58	
E7.5.17	SMARTRing service (a.k.a. BellSouth Dedicated Ring)	60	
E7.5.18	Reserved for Future Use	61.2	
E7.5.19	Channels For Use With SMARTGate service (a.k.a BellSouth SPA Managed Shared Ring Network)	61.2	
E7.5.20	Reserved for Future Use	63	
E7.5.21	Reserved for Future Use	63	
E7.5.22	BellSouth Metro Ethernet service	63	